Public Document Pack

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY AND REGIONAL PARTNERSHIPS)
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on
Thursday, 20th November, 2008 at 10.00 am
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)
MEMBERSHIP
Councillors
B Atha S Bentley (Chair) C Campbell G Driver -

Weetwood
Otley and Yeadon
Middleton Park

C Fox -

Adel and Wharfedale

R Harington -

Gipton and Harehills

V Kendall J Lewis T Murray R Pryke A Shelbrooke L Yeadon -

Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR

Kirkstall

Andy Booth
24 74325

Roundhay
Kippax and Methley
Garforth and Swillington
Burmantofts and Richmond
Hill
Harewood
Kirkstall

Principal Scrutiny Advisor:
Richard Mills
Tel: 2474557
Produced on Recycled Paper

A

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded).
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours
before the meeting).

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
1

To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2

To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3

If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-

B

Item
No
3

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
LATE ITEMS
To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes.)

4

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of
the Members Code of Conduct.

5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.

6

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

1-6

To receive and approve the minutes of the
previous meeting held on 23 October 2008
7

SESSION 2 - SKILLS INQUIRY

7 - 14

To consider the attached report of the Head of
Scrutiny and Member Development.
8

DRAFT STATEMENT - UNIVERSITY FEES

15 26

To consider the attached report of the Head of
Scrutiny and Member Development
9

WORK PROGRAMME
To consider the attached report of the Head of
Scrutiny and Member Development

10

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
Wednesday, 17 December at 10.00 a.m. (Premeeting for all Members at 09.30 a.m.)

C

27 76

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY AND REGIONAL PARTNERSHIPS)
THURSDAY, 23RD OCTOBER, 2008
PRESENT:

Councillor S Bentley in the Chair
Councillors B Atha, C Campbell, G Driver,
R Harington, J Lewis, R Pryke and
L Yeadon

24

Late Items
In accordance with her powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda as a late item of
urgent business the minutes of the University Fees Working Group meeting
held on 17th October 2008. These were not available at the time of agenda
despatch, but were required to be reported under Agenda Item 9 –Update on
Board’s Working Groups (Minute No 31 refers).

25

Declarations of Interest
No Member declarations of interest were made under this item (see later
Minute No 29)

26

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of
Councillors Fox and Kendall.

27

Minutes - 25th September 2008
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th September 2008
be confirmed as a correct record.

28

Matters Arising from the Minutes
(a)

29

Regional Governance Arrangements – Subnational Review of
Economic Development and Regeneration (SNR) (Minute No 19 refers)
In response to the Chair, the Principal Scrutiny Adviser reported that a
Government response on the SNR review had not yet been received.
When it was, he would circulate copies to Members.

Scrutiny Inquiry - Voluntary Community and Faith Sector in Leeds Session 2
Further to Minute 20, 25th September 2008, the Chair introduced Session 2 of
the Board’s Inquiry into issues surrounding the operation of the Voluntary,
Community and Faith Sector (VCFS) in Leeds and welcomed to the meeting
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 20th November, 2008

Page 1

the following witnesses, who gave presentations on the work of their
organisations and responded to Members’ queries and comments on various
issues, including the Council’s interaction with the VCFS in Leeds:Lisa Wright, Director, Leeds VOICE
Louise Megson, Chief Executive, St Luke’s CARES
Judith Hickman, Operations Manager and Richard Lancaster, Priority
Neighbourhood Worker, South Leeds Health for All.
In brief summary, the main issues arising during the discussion were:•
•
•

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

The invaluable work done across the City by VCFS organisations, over
3,000 of which were affiliated to Leeds VOICE;
The professionalism of those VCFS organisations and the immense
involvement of local volunteers in them;
The marked move in recent years away from a ‘grants culture’ to a service
commissioning and outcomes-based system, with local VCFS
organisations recognised and acknowledged as vital partners in a wide
range of complex and comprehens
[...]
 the following
witnesses, who set the scene in terms of the Leeds Strategic Plan, the Local
Area Agreement, the Leeds City Region Multi-Area Agreement and the
current review of Further Education in Leeds:Martin Dean, Deputy Director, Leeds Initiative
James Flanagan, Project Manager ( Regional Policy)
Jane Stageman, Senior Policy Manager, Planning, Policy and Improvement
Dylan Griffiths, Policy Manager, Planning, Policy and Improvement
In brief summary, the main issues arising during the discussion were:•

The demise of Learning and Skills Councils from 2010. The future
arrangements were in development, but were likely to involve a Young
People’s Learning Agency for 14 -19 funding, a Skills Funding Agency for

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 20th November, 2008

Page 3

•

•
•

19+ funding and a national apprenticeship agency. The new arrangements
might involve clusters of neighbouring authorities and FE colleges;
The ambitious improvement targets contained in the Leeds Strategic Plan,
based on the ambitions of the Leitch review, and the part which the
evolving economic situation might play in terms of revising targets and the
higher level skills plan;
The need to ensure links between wider skills issues and specific
proposals for higher level skills under the City Region initiative;
The need for local consultation and input, at Ward level, to tap into local
knowledge and concerns and to ensure that ‘solutions’ were not imposed
which were unrealistic and unachievable.

RESOLVED – That the report of the Assistant Chief Officer (Planning, Policy
and Improvement) be received and noted by way of an introduction to the
Board’s Inquiry, and the Board proceed with Session 2 on 20th November, as
proposed in the timetable.
(NB: Councillor Yeadon left the meeting at 12.00 noon during the
consideration of this item)
31

Progress Report on the Board's Working Groups
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report outlining
the proceedings at recent meetings of the Board’s Working Groups on Small
Businesses (7.10.08) and University Fees (17.10.08). A minor amendment
was agreed in respect of the University Fees Working Group meeting held on
17th October 2008 to delete the word ‘excellent’ from the final bullet point in
Paragraph 4.1.
RESOLVED –
(a)
That the minutes of the above Working Group meetings be received
and the recommendations contained therein be approved;
(b)
That in respect of the proposed actions identified at Paragraph 5.1 of
the University Fees Working Group, 17th October, the Principal Scrutiny
Adviser prepare draft statements for proposed approval at the next
Board meeting on 20th November.

32

Work Programme
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Board’s work
programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous meetings, together
with a relevant extract from the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions for
the period 1st October 2008 to 31st January 2009 and the minutes of the
Executive Board meeting held on 8th October 2008.
RESOLVED –That subject to any changes necessary as a result of today’s
meeting, the work programme be received and approved.

33

Date and Time of Next Meeting
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 20th November, 2008

Page 4

Thursday 20th November 2008 at 10.00 am (Pre-meeting at 9.30 am)

The meeting concluded at 12.30 pm

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 20th November, 2008

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6

Agenda Item 7
Originator: James Flanagan
&
Richard Mills
Tel: 3951996 / 2474557

Joint report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy & Improvement) & Head
of Scrutiny and Member Development
Scrutiny Board (City and Regional Partnerships)
Date: 20th November 2008
Subject: Session 2 – Skills Inquiry
Electoral Wards Affected: All

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity
Community Cohesion
Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Narrowing the Gap

1.0

Introduction

1.1

The Board at its last meeting received an introduction to the Local Area
Agreement (LAA), Multi Area Agreement (MAA) and Further Education (FE). In
particular considered the background and relationships of the LAA, MAA and FE in
contributing towards meeting the target indicators with our partners as set out in the
Council’s Strategic Plan 2008/2011. It also covered the scope and the rationale
behind the targets which have been set.

1.2

A copy of the Board’s approved terms of reference for this inquiry is attached.

2.0

Session 2 of the Board’s Inquiry
(i) Multi Area Agreement

2.1

The purpose of the first part of today’s session is to consider the current proposed
arrangements for the MAA in Leeds. In particular the Board will consider the
rationale for the MAA (evidence based) and the proposed outcomes of the MAA,
and impact on Leeds businesses and residents.

2.2

The Multi Area Agreement (MAA) for the Leeds City Region is one of the first of the
new style cross-boundary partnership initiatives to be put in place nationally. It
seeks to promote and sustain economic growth and prosperity in the City Region.

2.3

The development of the MAA has been informed by the economic evidence base
used for the 2006 City Region Development Programme (CRDP), and more recent
data and policy developments, including the Leitch Review of Skills.

2.4

The MAA sets out a series of targets for economic development and for improving
Page 7

the provision of higher level skills and enhancing transport connectivity in the city
region. In turn, Government has agreed to the delegation of certain freedoms and
flexibilities that will support better delivery by Local Government and other partners
including Yorkshire Forward, the Learning and Skills Council and Job Centre Plus.

2.5

The skills component of the MAA will deliver the following delegated freedoms and
outcomes over the next three years:
•
•

•

2.6

Government recognition of the city region priority to address gaps in higher level
skills
Commitment of Government and its agencies, such as the Learning and Skills
Council, to support the development of a strategic framework for skills investment
in the city region, and to consult the city region directly on key national and
regional plans and policies.
In order to boost the skills base in our small and medium sized enterprises,
agreement to develop and pilot flexibilities which ease the administrative burden
on employers in committing to levels 3 and 4 training for their workforce.

The MAA agrees series of outcomes with Government which focus on economic
performance (productivity and jobs) and specific targets for transport and skills. The table
below shows the specific targets which have initially been agreed on skills.

Outcome

Baseline
(i.e. 2008)

April 2009

April
2010

April
2011

To improve the skills of
the population
throughout their
working lives to create
a workforce capable of
sustaining economic
competitiveness and
enable individuals to
thrive in the global
economy1

Estimated
baseline, based
on economically
active adults
qualified at level 4
(28.1%) and level
3 (48.4%)

Pilot
programme
designed and
implemented.

10%
above

10%
above

2.7

The table above shows the additional higher level skills attained/skills gaps reduced
through the proposed relaxed accreditation pilot, with an annual 10% improvement on
established baseline within the representative pilot cohort of circa 200 small and
medium sized enterprises. Both estimated baseline and improvement were agreed
with Government as a holding measure and shall be subject to review in due course.

2.8

The following witnesses have been invited to attend this part of the session on the
MAA targets:
Ann Craven, Learning & Skills Council
Mandy – Crawford Lee, Learning & Skills Council
Carson McCombe, Bradford City Council lead officer on the MAA
Rob Norreys Chief Executive’s, Leeds City Council
James Flanagan, Chief Executive’s, Leeds City Council

1

Department of Innovation Universities and Skills – Departmental Strategic Objective

Page 8

(b) The future of FE in Leeds
2.9

This part of the session is to consider the proposed merger of 3 FE colleges in the
city and the likely impact on employers, individuals and communities
and to seek input from LSC, college principals and Leeds Skills Board on the plans
for:
•
•
•

the new college,
its governance, and
ability to respond to skills needs

2.10

The Learning and Skills Council has led a detailed process of consultation and
evidence gathering to consider the future arrangements for Further Education in the
city.

2.11

Detailed reports which set out the process are available from the Learning and
Skills Council – including the Cambridge Education post 16 review, GVA Grimley
review of the FE Estate, and the Strategic Options review of May 2007.

2.12

The outcome of this process is that three colleges are to merge, Park Lane (Leeds
and Keighley), Thomas Danby, Leeds College of Technology. The consultation
‘Excellence and Inclusion (May 2008)’ sets out the benefits of this merger and an
extract states that it will:
•
•

•
•
•
•
•

create a unified and successful FE presence serving Leeds and the region
that contributes to improved economic success and social inclusion
make broad, coherent and comprehensive provision for young people and
adults to the highest possible standards, whilst conserving and extending
specialisms
place learners and employers at the heart of the system, enabling them to
influence what is on offer and how it is delivered
ensure full access in localities and neighbourhoods for learners at all levels
and all ability ranges, promoting inclusion
create excellent opportunities for employment
create a new city-wide FE estate for the 21st century
establish a new college which is financially healthy and meets national,
regional and local needs through the employment of best value principles

2.13

It is anticipated the new college will be formed from 1st January 2009.

2.14

Leeds College of Building and Joseph Priestley College decided to not participate in
the merger and to remain as independent institutions.

2.15

The following witnesses will attend this part of the session on the FE Colleges
merger:
Cristina George Learning and Skills Council (Re-organisation of FE Colleges)
Dean Martin, Deputy Chief Executive, Leeds Initiative
Ian Billyard, Principal, Leeds College of Building
Carolyn Wright, Principal, Joseph Priestley College
Page 9

2.16

The three Principals of the FE Colleges which are to merge are unable to attend
today as it is their Association of Colleges Annual Conference in Birmingham. It is
proposed that an additional session be added to the Board’s inquiry so that all the
Principals of the FE Colleges have an opportunity to give evidence to the Board. The
College Principals of three colleges which are to merge i.e. Park Lane (Leeds and
Keighley), Thomas Danby, and Leeds College of Technology have confirmed they
are able to attend the Board’s next meeting on the 17th December 2008.

3.0

Recommendations

3.1

The Board is asked to
(i)

(ii)
(iii)
(iv)
(v)

Receive the joint report of the Assistant Chief Officer (Planning, Policy and
Improvement) and the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development) and
comment on and ask questions of the witnesses present.
Consider what, if any, further information or points of clarification the Board
requires to conclude Session 2 of its inquiry.
Discuss any subsequent issues.
Approve an additional Session for this inquiry on the 17th December 2008 to
hear from the Principals of the FE Colleges which are to merge.
Identify for session 3 of the Board’s Inquiry on 15th January 2009 the
witnesses it would like to hear evidence from.

Background Papers
None used

Page 10

Scrutiny Board (City & Regional Partnerships)
Inquiry into Skills
Terms of Reference
1.0

Introduction

1.1

On 3rd July the City & Regional Partnerships Scrutiny Board agreed to carry
out an inquiry into skills.

1.2

In particular, it was decided to investigate the following three individual areas:
(a) Leeds Strategic Plan incorporating the Leeds Local Area Agreement
The background, activity and contribution of all interested parties towards
achieving the relevant improvement priorities and targets contained within the
LSP and any future plans in this regard. Two improvement priorities in the
Leeds Strategic Plan particularly address the issue of improving skill levels to
level 2 or higher, with reference to workforce development.
(b) Leeds City Region Multi Area Agreement (MAA),
The MAA for the Leeds city region has been developed to help close the gap
in higher level skills, and reduce transport congestion across the city region,
as identified within the City Region Development Programme (CRDP). The
MAA was signed off in July by the eleven City Region Local Authority Leaders
and government.
(c) The future of Further Education (FE) in Leeds
The Learning and Skills Council has consulted on the merger of Park Lane,
Thomas Danby and Leeds College of technology to form a new Leeds
College. The three colleges have agreed to the merger proposal, and it is
expected there will be substantial investment in the FE estate.

2.0

Scope of the inquiry

2.1

The purpose of the Inquiry is to make an assessment of, and, where
appropriate make recommendations on, the following areas of interest:
(a) Leeds Strategic Plan incorporating the Leeds Local Area Agreement
The activity and contribution of all interested parties towards achieving the
relevant improvement priorities and targets contained within the LSP and
any future plans in this regard.
(b) The Leeds City Region MAA
The focus of the MAA skills proposals, which is on higher level skills (NVQ
levels 3 / 4 +) in priority business sectors.

Page 11

(c) The future of FE in Leeds.
To ascertain the extent that the merger will bring about improved learning
outcomes for employers, individ
[...]
ts inquiry has
been successful in making a difference to local people. Some measures of
success may be obvious at the initial stages of an inquiry and can be included
in these terms of reference. Other measures of success may become
apparent as the inquiry progresses and discussions take place.

8.2

The Board will look to publish practical recommendations.

Page 14

Agenda Item 8
Originator: Richard Mills
Tel: 2474557
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development
Scrutiny Board (City & Regional Partnerships)
Date: 20th November 2008
Subject: Draft Statement University Fees
Electoral Wards Affected: All

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity
Community Cohesion
Narrowing the Gap

1.0

Introduction

1.1

At its meeting on 23rd October 2008 Members received the attached note (see
appendix 1 in the draft Statement) of the Scrutiny Board’s University Fees Working
Group which was established to look at the request for scrutiny from representatives
of Leeds University Unions concerning University fees.

1.2

The Working Group consisted of Councillors Bentley, Kendall, J Lewis, Atha and
Yeadon and made a number of recommendations.

1.3

The Board agreed that a draft Statement be prepared based on this note for
consideration at today’s meeting.

2.0

Draft Statement

2.1

A copy of the draft Statement is attached for Members consideration.

3.0

Comments on the Draft Statement

3.1

The following comments have been received from the Director of Children’s
Services with regard to recommendation 3 of the draft Statement
“A distinction should be made between the services provided by Connexions and
those provided by the Universities. Connexions PAs work with students prior to
entry to University. Once at University, they become the responsibility of that
institution and are referred to them for advice on fees, finance, accommodation,
welfare, careers.

Page 15

This recommendation does not make it wholly clear which students this post holder
would be working
[...]
penditure
(based on
students
50,696 no.)
(based on
7,728 no.)
529
0
0

Combined
impact

1. Direct
529
output
(=turnover),
£m
2. Secondary
824 (550)
411 (240)
60(38)*
1,295 (828)
output, £m
3. Total
1,353 (1,079)
411 (240)
60(38)*
1,824 (1,357)
output
generated, £m
(1+2)
4. Direct
8,494
0
0
8,494
employment,
fte
5. Secondary
8,907 (6,394)
3,631 (2,320)
550 (373)
13,088 (9,087)
employment,
fte
6. Total
17,401 (14,888) 3,631 (2,320)
550 (373)
21,582 (17,581)
employment
generated, fte
(4+5)
7. Export
57
0
39
96
earnings, £m
All figures in brackets are the regional impact which comprises part of the main figure
*Generated from £39m of off-campus expenditure (see row 7)
All financial estimates rounded to nearest million
Fte = full-time equivalents (1 full-time job=2 part-time)
LMU figures based on 2006-7, UL on 2005-6 input data
GVA = Gross Value Added

Scrutiny Board (City & Regional Partnerships) – Statement on
University Fees – November 2008 scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk
Page 25

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26

Agenda Item 9
Originator:

Richard Mills

Tel:247 4557
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development
Scrutiny Board (City and Regional Partnerships)
Date: 20th November 2008
Subject: Current Work Programme
Electoral Wards Affected: All

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity
Community Cohesion
Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Narrowing the Gap

1.0

Introduction

1.1

Appendix 1 to this report provides Members with a copy of the Board’s current
Work Programme.

1.2

Appendix 2 is the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st
November to 28th February 2009.

1.3

Appendix 3 provides Members of the Board with the latest Executive Board minutes

2.0

Recommendations

2.1

The Board is requested to:
(i)

Determine from these documents whether there are any additional items the
Board would wish to add to its Work Programme.

(ii)

Receive and make any changes to the attached Work Programme following
decis
[...]
lor Blake declared a personal interest in the item entitled,
‘Implementation of the Mental Health Act 2007’, (minute 128) as a member of
Leeds NHS Primary Care Trust.

116

Minutes
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th October 2008 be
approved.
DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION

117

Adoption of the Supplementary Planning Document of the Street Design
Guide and Response to the Deputation of the National Federation of the
Blind
The Director of City Development submitted a report on the outcome of
consultation on the Street Design Guide, on its proposed adoption as a
Supplementary Planning Document and as a response to the concerns
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 3rd December, 2008

Page 66

expressed by the Leeds Branch of the National Federation of the Blind in their
deputation to Council on 10th September 2008.
The Board noted that additional information which related to this matter had
been received from the Leeds Branch of the National Federation of the Blind.
RESOLVED – That the report be deferred, with a further report being
submitted to the Board following the consideration of the additional
information received from the Leeds Branch of the National Federation of the
Blind.
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING
118

Area Delivery Plans for 2008/09
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report seeking
endorsement of the 10 Area Delivery Plans.
RESOLVED – That the 2008/09 Area Delivery Plans produced by the Area
Committees be endorsed.

119

Public Private Finance Initiative Round 6 - Submission of Expression of
Interest
The Chief Regeneration Officer submitted a report on the development of an
expression of interest for the implementation of a programme of new house
building in the city in order to create a range of Extra Care and Lifetime
Homes provision in key locations through the support of Housing PFI Credits.
RESOLVED –
(a)
That approval be given for the submission of the Expression of Interest
to 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th December, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY AND REGIONAL PARTNERSHIPS) 
 

THURSDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Bentley in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, G Driver, C Fox, 
R Harington, V Kendall, J Lewis and 
R Pryke 

 
 
 

34 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Driver declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 37, Session 2 – 
Skills Inquiry, due to his position as a Governor at Thomas Danby College. 
 

35 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Atha, 
Shelbrooke and Yeadon. 
 

36 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2008, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

37 Matters arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No 29 – inquiry into Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector 
 
It was reported that Councillors Bentley, Driver, Harrington and Pryke would 
participate in the Board’s Working Group for this Inquiry and the possibility of 
visiting various VCFS organisations was discussed. 
 

38 Session 2 - Skills Inquiry  
 

The joint report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and 
Improvement) and the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development informed 
the Board of the main areas of consideration for the second session into the 
Skills Inquiry.  It focused on the two main areas for this session, (a) the Multi 
Area Agreement (MAA) and (b) The Future of FE in Leeds.  Also appended to 
the report was a copy of the terms of reference for the Inquiry. 
 
It was reported that the first session of the item would look at arrangements 
under the Multi Area Agreement (MAA). 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Rob Norreys, Acting Head of Regional Policy, Executive Support 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th December, 2008 

 

• James Flanagan, Project Manager, Regional Policy, Executive Support 

• Martin Dean, Deputy Chief Executive, Leeds Initiative 

• Carson McCombe. Senior Economic Officer, City of Bradford 
Metropolitan District Council 

• Cristina George, Partnership Director (Leeds) Learning Skills Council 

• Anne Craven, Economic Development Director, Learning Skills Council 

• Mandy Crawford-Lee, Economic Development Manager, Learning 
Skills Council 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The skills related content of the MAA, signed off in July 2008, has been 
built on the base of the 2006 Leeds City Region Development 
Programme (CRDP), and other key policy and research including: 

- The 2006 Leitch Review of Skills which identified the needs for 
improvement in skills to 2020. 

- The 2006 Leeds Metropolitan University study into the business 
and finance sector and labour market across the Leeds City 
Region. 

- Yorkshire Forward’s Skills Policy Product which recognises 
higher level skills in the financial and business services sector 
as a Leeds City Region priority. 

• The importance and challenge of moving towards a demand led skills 
system which engages all employers, including small and medium 
sized enterprises, and raising the demand for economically valuable 
learning, was stressed. 

• Comparisons were made with skill levels nationwide and the need for 
continued investment, noting that that Leeds City Region was lagging 
in terms of higher level skills. 

• The MAA focuses on boosting higher level skills in specific business 
sectors as this agenda is the most relevant to the geography of the city 
region.  The MAA has also built on and joined up with local strategies 
such as on tackling worklessness and how different economic areas 
could work together.  

• A key focus of MAA is how to work better with Small and Medium 
Enterprises to better understand their training needs, encourage the 
development of their workforce and reduce some of the administrative 
burdens currently imposed by central government to enable them to 
gain accreditation for ‘in house’ training. 

• MAA Skills Targets - How they could improve the local economy 
- A pilot scheme cohort of 200 Small and Medium Enterprises and 

numbers of staff with level 3 and 4 qualifications and skills. 
- Ways of measuring improvement – Annual Workforce Survey, 

numbers of extra qualifications delivered. 
- Ensuring the targets are appropriate, ambitious and stretching 

• Linkages to be fostered including with training initiatives such as Train 
to Gain scheme, and  further exploring involvement of Higher 
Education institutions. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th December, 2008 

 

• It was reported that the Leeds City Region Leaders’ Board would 
oversee the MAA arrangements, though there were elements of the 
MAA being delivered by partner organisations, eg the LSC, and linking 
with others eg Sector Skills Councils and Qualifications and Curriculum 
Authority.  Additional member level Local Authority involvement was 
through the Skills and Labour Market Panel which advises the Board. 

• A delivery plan for the MAA had been signed off by Leaders and it was 
agreed it would be helpful if this was made available to members. 

 
 
The Chair thanked those in attendance for the first part of the session and 
welcomed the following to the meeting to discuss the proposed Further 
Education (FE) College Merger in Leeds: 
 

• Cristina George – Learning Skills Council 

• Martin Dean, Deputy Chief Executive, Leeds Initiative 

• Ian Billyard, Principal – Leeds College of Building 

• Carolyn Wright, Principal – Joseph Priestly College 
 
The Board was reminded of the merger of FE Colleges in Leeds which would 
see Park Lane College, Thomas Danby College and the Leeds College of 
Technology form the Leeds City College from January 2009.  The proposed 
merger had arisen as a result of a review of FE in Leeds.  The Leeds College 
of Building and Joseph Priestly College had initially being included in the 
merger and had withdrawn. 
 
Ian Billyard addressed the meeting and reported on the position in relation to 
the Leeds College of Building. There had been concerns regarding the 
proposed merger from Leeds College of Building and the Board of Governors 
had decided to remain independent. This decision had also been supported 
by their industry partners. He also reported that the college was the largest 
supplier of construction training nationwide and that there were plans to move 
the college forward as a centre of excellence. 
 
With regards to Joseph Priestly College, Carolyn Wright reported that the 
Board of Governors had concern that a robust case had not been made to 
merge all 5 colleges and that their focus on South Leeds, which the college 
currently catered for would no longer be met. 
 
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Differences between funding for young people and Adults. 

• Providing training for those not in education, employment or training 
(NEET).  It was reported that many learners who fell into the NEET 
category were training for basic skills and foundation learning. 

• Future capital funding arrangements for Leeds College of Building and 
Joseph Priestly College – the Joseph Priestly College’s 
accommodation strategy had been postponed due to the review of FE 
in Leeds but there were plans with the LSC for future building in South 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th December, 2008 

 

Leeds.  Leeds College of Building had presented an educational case 
for new buildings. 

• Allocation of funds – this was formula based across FE Colleges and 
could be affected by factors such as demand. 

• Concern regarding the duplication of FE across the city. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the joint report be noted. 
(2) That the Board request a copy of the Multi Area Agreement 

delivery plan outlining the of the pilot accreditation scheme with 
Small and Medium Enterprises. 

(3) That an additional session on the Skills Inquiry be held at the 
meeting on 17th December and Principals of the Colleges which 
are to merge be invited. 

 
39 Draft Statement - University Fees  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
included a Draft Statement on University Fees. The Draft Statement was 
produced on the recommendation of the Board’s University Fees Working 
Group following the request of Leeds University Unions concerning University 
fees. 
 
It was reported that the Director of Children’s Services had made 
representations regarding the Draft Statement and that Recommendation 3 of 
the draft should be amended. 
 
RESOLVED – That amendments be made to the Draft as suggested, be 
circulated to Members and brought back to the Board for approval. 
 

40 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
outlined the Board’s current Work Programme.  Also appended to the report 
was a copy of the Forward Plan of Key Decisions and recent Executive Board 
minutes. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

41 Date and time of next meeting  
 

Wednesday, 17 December 2008 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Members 
at 09.30 a.m.) 
 
 
 


